
xi 

 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

APPROVAL PAGE ....................................................................................................................... ii 

LEGALIZATION ..........................................................................................................................iii 

DECLARATION OF OWNERSHIP ........................................................................................... iv 

PREFACE ....................................................................................................................................... v 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS .......................................................................................................... vi 

ABSTRACT ................................................................................................................................ viii 

ABSTRAK ..................................................................................................................................... ix 

MOTTO .......................................................................................................................................... x 

CHAPTER I .................................................................................................................................... 1 

INTRODUCTION .......................................................................................................................... 1 

1.1 Background of the Research .......................................................................................... 1 

1.2 Research Question .......................................................................................................... 7 

1.3 Research Purpose ........................................................................................................... 7 

1.4 Research Significance .................................................................................................... 7 

1.5 Definition of Key Terms ................................................................................................ 8 

CHAPTER II ................................................................................................................................ 10 

THEORETICAL REVIEW ......................................................................................................... 10 

2.1 Semiotics ...................................................................................................................... 10 

2.2 Semiotics theory of Charles Sanders Pierce ................................................................. 13 

2.3 Triadic Relation Process ............................................................................................... 15 

2.3.1 Representamen .............................................................................................. 16 

2.3.1.1 Qualisign ........................................................................................ 17 

2.3.1.2 Legisign .......................................................................................... 18 

2.3.1.3 Sinsign ............................................................................................. 18 

2.3.2 Object ............................................................................................................ 19 

2.3.2.1 Icon ................................................................................................. 19 

2.3.2.2 Index ............................................................................................... 20 

2.3.2.3 Symbol ........................................................................................... 21 



xi 

 

 

2.3.3 Interpretant .................................................................................................... 22 

2.3.3.1 Rheme ............................................................................................ 23 

2.3.3.2 Dicisign .......................................................................................... 24 

2.3.3.3 Argument ........................................................................................ 24 

2.4 Runes in Magic Chess .................................................................................................. 25 

2.5 Online Games ............................................................................................................... 26 

2.6 Magic Chess ................................................................................................................. 27 

CHAPTER III ............................................................................................................................... 28 

RESEARCH METHODS ............................................................................................................ 28 

3.1 Research Design ........................................................................................................... 28 

3.2 Population..................................................................................................................... 29 

3.3 Source of Data .............................................................................................................. 29 

3.4 Technique of Collecting Data ....................................................................................... 30 

3.5 Technique of Analyzing Data ....................................................................................... 31 

3.6 Sample of Data and Example of Data Analysis ........................................................... 32 

3.7 Organization of Writing ............................................................................................... 39 

CHAPTER IV ............................................................................................................................... 40 

RESEARCH FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION .......................................................................... 40 

4.1 The Process of Triadic Relation on Picture Rune Symbol in Magic Chess ................. 40 

4.2 The Relation of The Text and Its Picture on Rune Symbol in Magic Chess ................ 87 

CHAPTER V .............................................................................................................................. 107 

CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTION ...................................................................................... 107 

5.1 Conclusion .................................................................................................................. 107 

5.2 Suggestions ................................................................................................................. 108 

REFERENCES ........................................................................................................................... 109 



xiii 

 

 

LIST OF TABLES 

 

Table 4.1 Triadic Relation Process of Picture of Ocean Treasure ..................................................42 

Table 4.2 Triadic Relation Process of Picture of Wild Strength .....................................................44 

Table 4.3 Triadic Relation Process of Picture of Storm Stance ......................................................46 

Table 4.4 Triadic Relation Process of Picture of Gold Hunter .......................................................49 

Table 4.5 Triadic Relation Process of Picture of Steady Growth ...................................................51 

Table 4.6 Triadic Relation Process of Picture of Rock Solid .........................................................53 

Table 4.7 Triadic Relation Process of Picture of Shiny Pouch .......................................................55 

Table 4.8 Triadic Relation Process of Picture of War Horn ...........................................................58 

Table 4.9 Triadic Relation Process of Picture of Grand Entrance ..................................................60 

Table 4.10 Triadic Relation Process of Picture of Warrior’s Blessing ...........................................62 

Table 4.11 Triadic Relation Process of Picture of Defiant Shield ..................................................65 

Table 4.12 Triadic Relation Process of Picture of Blessing of The Dead ......................................67 

Table 4.13 Triadic Relation Process of Picture of Armored Stance ...............................................69 

Table 4.14 Triadic Relation Process of Picture of Mana Bandit ....................................................72 

Table 4.15 Triadic Relation Process of Picture of Blazing Blade ..................................................74 

Table 4.16 Triadic Relation Process of Picture of Ravage of War .................................................76 

Table 4.17 Triadic Relation Process of Picture of Shadow Spur ....................................................78 

Table 4.18 Triadic Relation Process of Picture of Elite Team .......................................................81 

Table 4.19 Triadic Relation Process of Picture of Fateful Dice .....................................................83 

Table 4.20 Triadic Relation Process of Picture of The Loner’s Way .............................................85 



xiv 

 

 

LIST OF IMAGES 

Image 2.1 Triadic Relations Theory by Charles Sanders Pierce .................................................... 14 

Image 3.1 Image of Ocean Treasure .............................................................................................. 29 

Image 3.2 Image of Wild Strength ................................................................................................. 30 

Image 3.3 Image of Storm Stance .................................................................................................. 31 

Image 4.1 Image of Ocean Treasure .............................................................................................. 41 

Image 4.2 Image of Wild Strength ................................................................................................. 43 

Image 4.3 Image of Storm Stance .................................................................................................. 45 

Image 4.4 Image of Gold Hunter ................................................................................................... 48 

Image 4.5 Image of Steady Growth ............................................................................................... 50 

Image 4.6 Image of Rock Solid ...................................................................................................... 52 

Image 4.7 Image of Shiny Pouch ................................................................................................... 54 

Image 4.8 Image of War Horn ........................................................................................................ 57 

Image 4.9 Image of Grand Entrance .............................................................................................. 59 

Image 4.10 Image of Warrior’s Blessing ........................................................................................ 61 

Image 4.11 Image of Defiant Shield .............................................................................................. 64 

Image 4.12 Image of Blessing of The Dead ................................................................................... 66 

Image 4.13 Image of Armored Stance ............................................................................................ 68 

Image 4.14 Image of Mana Bandit ................................................................................................. 71 

Image 4.15 Image of Blazing Blade ............................................................................................... 73 

Image 4.16 Image of Ravage of War ............................................................................................. 75 

Image 4.17 Image of Shadow Spur ................................................................................................ 77 

Image 4.18 Image of Elite Team .................................................................................................... 80 

Image 4.19 Image of Fateful Dice .................................................................................................. 82 

Image 4.20 Image of The Loner’s Way .......................................................................................... 84 

Image 4.21 Image rune Ocean Treasure ......................................................................................... 87 

Image 4.22 Image rune Wild Strength ........................................................................................... 88 

Image 4.23 Image rune Storm Stance ............................................................................................ 89 



xv 

 

 

Image 4.24 Image rune Gold Hunter .............................................................................................. 90 

Image 4.25 Image rune Steady Growth .......................................................................................... 91 

Image 4.26 Image rune Rock Solid ................................................................................................ 92 

Image 4.27 Image rune Shiny Pouch ............................................................................................. 93 

Image 4.28 Image rune War Horn .................................................................................................. 94 

Image 4.29 Image rune Grand Entrance ......................................................................................... 95 

Image 4.30 Image rune Warrior’s Blessing .................................................................................... 96 

Image 4.31 Image rune Defiant Shield ........................................................................................... 97 

Image 4.32 Image rune Blessing of The Dead ............................................................................... 98 

Image 4.33 Image rune Armored Stance ........................................................................................ 99 

Image 4.34 Image rune Mana Bandit ........................................................................................... 100 

Image 4.35 Image rune Blazing Blade ......................................................................................... 101 

Image 4.36 Image rune Ravage of War ........................................................................................ 102 

Image 4.37 Image rune Shadow Spur .......................................................................................... 103 

Image 4.38 Image rune Elite Team .............................................................................................. 104 

Image 4.39 Image rune Fateful Dice ............................................................................................ 105 

Image 4.40 Image rune The Loner’s Way .................................................................................... 106 


